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The Alliance for Conflict Transformation

Alliance for conflict transformation is a local non-profit, non-political, and non-faith-based
organization located in Phnom Penh. ACT is composed of like-minded individuals committed to
working together to provide skills and knowledge in conflict resolution and transformation, and
peace building. ACT mainly focuses on building and strengthening capacities for peace based on
analysis of current issues. These skills include identifying the most strategic actions to transform
conflicts, in order to maximize the impact for sustainable peace and development. ACT was
registered as an organization in 2002 after carrying out a number of peace building training

programs.

About this Survey

The Survey in Media for Peace Project aims to be used as an additional input to the project
and to find any gaps that can be worked on. We also want to know about the the opinions of
journalists and citizens regardings media consumption and media preferences or current media trust.
The stories and other reports that have been collected will be used as the document for future study
of the next generation whilethe opinions of journalists and journalists, citizens and issues that have
arisen will keep as the supporting document in order to call for the governement and relevant
stakeholders to find appropriate solutions followign the principles of universal peace.
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I. Introduction

The virus has risen and became wide spreading Wuhan town, China. At the same time,
Chinese New Year was coming and some people in China traveled from their home countries to
countries around the world including Cambodia, which received passengers with a total number of
3000 people from Wuhan®, China where the outbreak of coronavirus or COVID-19 has occured,.
During the outbreak of COVID-19 the citizen and journalists share information about widespreadin
from early 2020 until June 2020, therehad been arrest and detentions as well as the closure of some
media outlets such as radio and facebook pages. whilehe Ministry of Information claimed that those
social media outlets were reporting news unprofessionally. It led to arest and detention with the
accuse of ’incitement to violence, discrimination and social unrest’according to the Criminal law of
the Kingdom of Cambodia, Article 495.

In According to the Constitution of the Kingdom of Cambodia, Article 41 stated that Khmer
citizens shall have the freedom to express their personal opinions, the freedom of press, of
publication and of assembly. No one can take abusively advantage of these rights to impinge on
dignity of others, to affect the good mores and custom of society, public order and national security.
The regime of the media shall be regulated by law?.

The Press Law 1995, Article 4 mentioned that the the publication of official information such
as statements, meetings, meeting minutes or reports, etc. may not be penalized it such publication is
fully true or an accurate summary of the truth®.

The Criminal Law, article 495 about the Existence of incitement
For the enforcement of this Section, the incitement is punishable when it is committed:

1. By speech of any kind, made in a public place or meeting.
2. By writing or picture of any kind, either displayed or distributed to the public.
3. By any audio-visual communication to the public.

According to Ministry of Health and Communicable Disease Control Department (CDCD)
show Cambodia find the case of COVID-19 since 27 January 2020.

! https://www.bangkokpost.com/world/1846319/more-than-3-000-chinese-from-virus-hit-wuhan-visit-cambodia
2 Constitution, Article 41 of the Kingdom of Cambodia, 1993
® Press law 1995

* Criminal law

The situation and impact of the media in Cambodia during the COVID-19 outbreak Page 1 of 11


https://www.bangkokpost.com/world/1846319/more-than-3-000-chinese-from-virus-hit-wuhan-visit-cambodia

Alliance for Conflict Transformation Media for Peace

TS anemaiesSgSs-08 ininge
é ? g Bnces igdob ieSse giboko
Sgeminh SguenSc o izsmemBapsimencmiey
de ns§ss 9lod msns

do

me

e Gé

mo

no Go me

mahfnensomns o sIRRcINssngies olob
wnan: isghaynfim

Since 16 June finds 128 new cases of COVID-19 outbreak in Cambodia, there are 71
foreigners and 57 Cambodians, 89 men equal to 70% and women 39 equal 30%. Following that, the
press was shut down and some journalists were arrested in connection with the release of various
news items”.

The Project Media for Peace conducts the survey from January 2020 to 16 June 2020 in
response to some of the work in the process of spreading COVID-19 disease.Project staff initiated
the theme “The Situation and Impact of the Media in Cambodia during the COVID-19
outbreak” after interviewing and collecting some stories. In doing so, we get the following results.

1. Results from online sources

1. Number of interviewees

According to data showed a total of 71 participants (40 men, 31 women).

Gender of Respondents

> https://www.facebook.com/MinistryofHealthofCambodia/photos/a.930887636950343/3094616967244055/?t
ype=3&theater
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2. Interviewees’ occupation

According to the pie chart the position of giving interview show Government officer8.45%,
student19.72%, CS0s19.72%, Teacherl5.49%, Company staff22.54%, Business11.27%, and
Journalists2.82%°.

Interviewees' Occupation

Goverment officer,
8.45%

Journalists, 2.82%

3. Number of Media consumers

According to the pie chart show those who like to follow the news in 2020 likes80.30 and
occasional followers 19.70%.

Number of Media Consumers

Like, 80.30%

® Note: Of the 71 interviewees, 45 were interviewed not dear to reveal their true role and reasons for staying safe. That
is why our survey highlights the role of the journalist.
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4. Media Preference
According to the graphic shows the types of information that the interviewer likes to follow
include, Social/Political47.79%, Hotnews27.94%, Entertainment News 13.24%, and sports

news11.03%. That means the social/political news gets the most attention.

MEDIA PREFERENCE

60% -
Social/Political
50% - 47.79%

40% -
Hotnews
27.94%

30% -

20% - Entertainment News
13.24%

10% -

0% -

5. Most Followed media source

According to the data the most popular sources of information are Facebook95.77%,
Youtube45.07%,  Television30.99%, Newspaperl9.72%, Magazine2.82%, Radio25.35%,
Website43.66%, and Twitter7.04%. The mean most followed source of information is Facebook.

Most Followed Media Source
95.77%
45.07% 43.66%
30.99% 19725 25 350
l . 2.82% . 7.04%
Facebook Youtube TV Newpaper Magazine Radio Website Twitter
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6. Most Support Social Media

According to the graphic show the most viewed media sources are Facebook 66.20%,
Youtube 9.86%, Television 1.41%, Newspaper 1.41%, Radio 9.86%, Website 9.86%, and Instagram

1.41%.

70.00%
60.00%
50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
20.00%

10.00%

Most Support Social Media
66.20%

9.86% 9.86% 9.86%

1.41% 1.41% - - 141%
i -

0.00%

Facebook  Youtube TV Newpaper Radio Website  Instagram

7. Reliable Source of Information

According to the graphic show the reliable sources of information include: Social

Media63.38%,

website38.03%.

Television28.16%, Radio30.99%, Newspaper26.76%, Magazine2.28%, and

70.00%
60.00%
50.00%
40.00%
30.00%
20.00%
10.00%

0.00%

Reliable Source of Information

63.38%

38.03%

0
28.17% 30.99% 26.76%

Social TV Radio Newspaper  Magazine Website
Media
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8. Trust on Social Media
According to the data shows the current media is credible between1%-20% has 54.93%,
between21%-40% has 21.13%, between41%-60% has 54.93%, between61%-80% has 16.90%,

between81%-100% has 2.82%. The data show Media user trust is 54.93%, which is between41% to
60% of the trust.

Trust on Social Media

60.00% | 54.93%

40.00% |
21.13%

20.00% | 423%
, AB% 16.90%

Between 1%- T
20% Between 21%- —
40% Between 41%-
60% Between 61%-
80% Between 81%-
100%

9. Social Media Challenges
During the outbreak of COVID-19 the National Police show 9 people have arrested sent to

court in connection with the sharing of false information surrounding the cases of COVID-109.

LICADHO reports that 19 people have been arrested and 13 have been released in connection
with the COVID-19 outbreak’.

According to Human Rights Watch, from January to June 2020, authorities detained 30
people based on allegations that they spread fake information about COVID-19 virus in Cambodia,

and 80 others were released on bail®.

The Ministry of Information shows that some media outlets have had licenses revoked and
some websites during COVID-19 outbreak. If we look at the data interviewed and collected from

journalists and citizen journalists, it is shown below.

According to graphic current of social media challenges there are restrictions on freedom of

expression77.46%, there have been arrests of media users59.15%, there have been threats to some

7,
Link
® https://www.hrw.org/news/2020/06/17/cambodia-end-crackdown-opposition
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journalists59.15%, there are restrictions of the press release43.66, Lack of responsibility of the
Ministry of Information1.41%, Non-compliance with professional ethics1.41%, and don’t
know4.23%.

Socail Media Challenges

]
Lack of responsibility from the Ministry of..¥ 1.41%
Don’'t know _l 4.23%

Non-compliance with professional ethics ) 1.41%

Restricting the exercise of press freedom | 43.66%
There have been closures in some media institutions | [ 50.70%

There are restrictions of release J 43.66%

There have been threats to some journalists | 59.15%
There have been arrests of media users | 59.15%
There are restrictions on freedom of expreeion | 77.46%

10.Journalists Challenges
The Ministry of Information shows that some journalists have had their licenses revoked and

closed at various online media outlets.

The General Commission of the National Police revealed that arrests and detentions of
journalists and citizen journalists, after that some people released. However, some journalists are still

being sent to court®.

According to LICADHO, at the beginning of 2020, at least 10 journalists were summoned
and questioned by police and justice officials because of their reporting. The continued arrest,
detention and legal persecution of journalists who dare to publish critical news is a serious violation
of the right to information of Cambodians. We see that many civil society organizations have joined

together in the joint statement “Release Imprisoned Journalists and End Media Crackdown”*.

According to the graphic shows issue of journalists have Personal insecurity70.42%,
Preventing the retrieval of information47.89%, Threats49.30%, There is concern about the
detention56.34%, There are institutional pressures52.11%, There is pressure from various
backgrounds(Economic,Powerful...) 61.97%, Don’t know4.23%.

? https://thmeythmey.com/?page=detail&id=90444
1% https://www.licadho-cambodia.org/pressrelease.php?perm=452&khmer
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Journalists Challenges

Don't know J-| 4.23%
There is pressure from various backgrounds.. 61.97%
There are institutional pressures 52.11%
There is concern about the detention | $56.34%
Threats 49.30%
Preventing the retrieval of information 47.89%
Personal insecurity . 70.42%

11.Impact of Social Media on Journalists and Users

Case 1: Mr Koy Somart 35 years live in the Prektakong village Chakanreler commune
Meanchey district Phnom Penh. He is a sell online and fights chicken. He posted a video clip on
Facebook called “Tep Visal” write “You should thank the Vietnamese, if the Vietnamese speak
that Cambodia has covid-19, you do not know, this is lucky and Vietnamese speaks, if the
Cambodian people speak, maybe they will be an arrest” after he posted that expression the
authorities considered his expression to be a case of incitement to commit a crime, including his
arrest on March 9, 2020. This accusation is contrary to the Press Law and the Constitution of the

Kingdom of Cambodia™.

Case 2: Ms Thai Choryern live in the Chrey village Orndat commune Brasatbakong district
Siem Reap province. She posted news “A family of Prey Kuy infected with the coronavirus (and
their children are studying at Svay Thom school, please be careful because they do not know
who they are infecting)” After posting that message, the police made an arrest on March 9, 2020.

Authorities to educated and contracted him, before releasing him to return home™.

Case 3: Ms N.Y.M 14 years live in the Koskresna village Russey srokhanleach commune

Kompongtrach district Kampot province. She share message to messengers “Chinese language

11
https://tvfb.news/article/32399?fbclid=IwAROqwFYorrHWbNQUFv-dEQOEY5gNZnSQheXZdixE620vCYKAS2eY9cG 5RsE
12,
Link
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school student in Kampot province was infected with COVID-19 and 3 died in Kampot

province” After sending this message, she was arrested on March 12, 2020",

Case 4: Mr Sovannrithy is Editor-in-Chief of TVFB Online currently he lives in Borey
Piphub Thmey Sen Sok district Phnom Penh. After the Prime Minister of the Kingdom of Cambodia
held a press conference on 07 April 2020, he mentioned in words such as “who said that mototaxi
drivers could sell their motorcycles to buy food if they face bankruptcy” After posting a message on
his page, he was arrested on 08 April 2020 and charged with incitement to commit a crime under
Avrticle 495 of the Penal Code.*

Case 5: Mr Sok Oudom is the editor website Rithisen and Radio FM99.75MHz the Ministry
of Information decides to delete the license, allegedly, his website published fack news, incitement to

violence, discriminate, insecurity and social unrest, which is a violation of the professional ™.

Case 6: Ven Kert Saray and 14 other activists in Battambang province on 09 May 2020 went
on a hunger strike and peaceful pilgrimages urges the government to intervene with microfinance
institutions and banks to delay repayment of bank debt to people affected by COVID-19 outbreak.
After that, the provincial authorities brought the police and PM forces to ambush the PRASAC MFI
building in the middle provincial to make a contract and give a thumbs up, do not do anything that
affects social. This contract arrest is a violation of the right to freedom of assembly the Constitution
in Article 35 “Khmer citizens of both sexes have the right to participate actively in the political,
economic, social and cultural life of the nation. All requests from citizens shall be given full

consideration and resolution by the State’s organizations”*®.

Case 7: Ms Chok Suot is a factory worker the Quantum Clothing has location Veng Sreng
was suspended on 30 March due to the factory affected by the suspension of foreign orders during
the outbreak of COVID-19. She speak the receiving 40 percent of the two-month minimum wage of
unemployment, of which 20 percent the government has promised to give her, now not yet been paid
from the government. She raised concerns that “"I'm poor and I'm debt in a bank of tens of thousands
[more than ten thousand dollars], so I'm worried. If the factory closes, the bank will confiscate the

land and take my house. I'm very worried!”"".

13 http://kampucheathmey.com/2016/covid-19-catch/?fbclid=IwAR26gpGtRX-IQtzn0rPaljHjuoi6l608tqKgCl4evNDcxWyt7eeBMkCCrE4
" https://thmeythmey.com/?page=detail&id=90444
 https://khmernote.com.kh/news/88190
16 :
Link
Y Link
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Case 8: Mr Keo Phoun is a factory worker KAOWAY was fired by his employer after
giving an interview to Radio Free Asia on 30 March. He was expressions "This factory does not pay

much attention to the health and safety of workers involved in the COVID-19 outbreak™*®.

Conclusion

The media and journalists play an important role in contributing to the prevention and control
of COVID-19, sharing information about COVID-19 and other information that occurs in society. If
the media is not independent and not transparent and does not respect professional ethics, society
will be full of fake news. The media is essential in sharing factual information and events that have

taken place in society to the general public.

The above research shows that the application of some laws is contrary to the Constitution of
the Kingdom of Cambodia in Articles 35 and 41. Institutions and journalists, as well as social media
users, remain concerned about freedom of expression. Meanwhile, some media outlets have been
close and some media outlets have had their deleted licenses by the Ministry of Information in
addition, a number of journalists were arrested and charged with incitement under Article 495 of the
Penal Code. Therefor to contribute to reducing restrictions on press freedom the interviewer provided
recommendations and suggestions to provide accurate information and respect the rights of the press,

respect for the right to express opinions.
Recommendation

— The government should provide full rights and freedom of expression of citizens and
journalists, as well as stakeholders.
— The government should support journalists who publish news that is fact and professional.
— The government should give full rights and independence to the journalists as well as the
media.
— Journalists need to find ways to find sources and write information available at all of the
following points:
e Dissemination of factual information and impartial
e Dissemination of information on the stages of COVID-19
e Disclosure of Conciliation and Conflict Resolution

e Providing information that is not politically or personally biased

ISLnk
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e Respect the ethics of journalists, on the press law and adhere to the principles of the
Ministry of Health during COVID-19
— All media users must be ethical in sharing messages, expressing political views. Do not use
social media as a tool to attack each other. If it is a recommendation, be constructive and
share it accordingly:
e Share factual news
e All source place and time
e Do not write fiction
e Improper use of words
e Unauthorized use image or sharing of images
— Relevant institutions and civil society organizations must work together to provide
comprehensive training on journalistic ethics, especially the benefits of journalistic
participation during the COVID-19 outbreak.
— The Ministry of Information should conduct pre-screening and licensing of media institutions

and establish more training courses on journalistic ethics and the law on the media.
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